CB/l! SAP ls

f or

Sens/i or L/

Leader in Social Accountability Community Benefit

Reporting

User Guide
for

Administrators / Coordinators

Version 8.1

Document Release Date
May 2019




CBISA Plus for Senior Living User Guide for Administrators/Coordinators 2

DISCLAIMER

This manual serves as technical documentation for CBISA Plus for Senior Living version 8.1.

Lyon Software reserves the right to change the information in this document without notice. Any printed or electronic versio n
of this document, in part or as a whole, cannot be shared with parties other than Lyo n Software. Updates to this manual are

available via Lyon Software technical support.

Warning: This program is protected by US copyright law and international treaties. Any printed or electronic versions of this

document, in part or as a whole, cannot  be shared with parties other than Lyon Software. You may not, in whole or in part,

copy, photocopy, reproduce, translate, reverse engineer, derive source code, modify, disassemble, decompile, create derivativ. e

works based on, or remove any proprietary not ices or labels from CBISAE Plus for Senior Living or any manuals, newsletters,

training materials, or other materials relating to CBISA E Plus for Senior Living (col | ecti vel y, rDocumentati onR)

written consent of Lyon.

Lyon Software makes no warranties, either express or implied, with respect to this manual or with respect to the hardware or
software described in this manual, its quality, performance, or suitability for any particular purpose except as described

between Lyon Software and th e end user of this equipment.

Except as specifically provided in these terms, the entire risk arising out of use or performance of CBISA  E Plus for Senior

Living, the documentation, and services remains with you, the user. Except as specifically provided, Lyon expressly disclaims (i)

any warranty for CBISAE Plus for Senior Living , the documentation and the services, and (i) any common law duties with

regard to CBISAE Plus for Senior Living , the documentation and the services, including duties of lack of n  egligence and lack of

workmanlike effort. Except as specifically provided, CBISA E Plus for Senior Living , the documentation and the services are

provided on an ras isR and ras availableR basi s, pressiortinplied,| | faul tsR

including, without limitation, the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or noninfringemen t.

Copyr i gHabyBonSeftware. All rights reserved. All title, ownership rights and intellectual proper  ty rights in and to
CBIS/E Plus for Senior Living and any and all copies thereof are owned by Lyon.

Internet Explorer and SQL Server are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other

countries. JavaScript is a registered trademark of Sun Microsystems.

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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CONTACTING LYON SOFTWARE

Lyon Software offers customer support from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Eastern time Monday through

Friday.

For all Customer Support questions:

Contact Phone Number (419) 885-4593
Contact Fax (419) 885-7727
Contact Email support@lyonsoftware.com

O
% Lyon Software

Lyon Software
5800 Monroe Street, Building E
Sylvania, OH 43560 -2209

Phone: (419) 882 -7184
Fax: (419) 885 -7727

http://www.lyonsoftware.com

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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1 CBISAA Plus for Senior Living Overview

This guide is intended to give you the basic information you need to begin entering
social accountability data. For additional help and resources, please refer to the page

specific rHelpR screens |l oaded into the

CBISA Plus for Senior Living allows you to store all of your social accountability
data in one place. The need for multiple database programs, spreadsheets and file
cabinets to hold voluminous amounts of paper disappears with the use of CBISA E
Plus for Senior Living . This technologically advanced software also promotes
consistency throughout your entire reporting process by giving you the ability to

define an unlimited amount of data fields within the reporting unit defaults. Some
of the specific reporting unit defaults that can be enter ed and/or customized are
departments, target population ages and vulnerable populations, program settings

and formats, areas of interest, keywords and subjects.

There are nine main modules , some having several submenus. The modules are
shown on tabs across the top of the CBISA E Plus window: Community Needs,
Goals, Partnerships, Programs, Financial Services Indicators & Measurements ,

Narratives, Outcomes and Reports and Listings .

A Community Needs R This module allows you to enter the needs identified for
your community (through a community health needs assessment or other
sources) and list impor tant information for each ne ed (including a description

and priority level), track significant changes , and show how the need is cross -

softw

referenced with Health and Human Services

A Goals RThis module allows you to identify your organizational goals for your

Community Benefit initiative. Goals may be broadly based and community -

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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wide or program -specific. Only System Administrators and Coordinators
(Single and Multi) may add Goals to a Reporting Unit.

A Partnerships R This module allows you to enter partnership inform  ation, in

order to track collaborative efforts, areas of interest, etc.

A Programs f This module allows you to record your social accountability

programs Sgoals and target audiences, as well as track their occurrences.

A Financial Services f This module allows you to track statistical information
such as expenses and revenues for financial assistance, Medicaid and other

means-tested programs, and, optionally, Medicare costs.

A Indicator s & Measurements f This module allows you to measure your
progress toward a goal and gauge the impact you are having in your

community.

A Narratives f This module allows you to enter and store all your narratives
and non -quantifiable information for a  specific program or stories unrelated

to programs .

A Outcomes f This module allows you to track any type of outcomes and

impacts, such as those for social accountability programs or initiatives .

A Reports and Listings  This module allows you to run a multitude of reports
to extract data for single or multiple  reporting units within your system.
Reports may also be exported directly from the software into other

applications.

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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1.1 SYSTEMREQUIREMENTSAND INFORMATION

Operating
System/Application

Web hosted solution using Windows 2003 server.
ASP.NET application; SQL Server 2005.

Workstation

Requirements

Jav&Script enabled browser. 1E 11 or higher and the most
recent versions of Safari, Chrome, and Firefox accepted;
Operating system must be Windows XP or higher; Screen
resolution minimum of 1024 x 768. Workstation must

add https://lwww.cbisaonline.com as a "trusted site" to

correctly view dialog boxe s.

Web Hosting Site &

Certifications

Hosting site is Security Metrics certified; BBB member;
Microsoft Gold Certified Partner.

Security and Disaster

Preparedness

Geotrust SSL cert with 256 bit encryption; nightly
backups with a seven day retention; backups are
encrypted and stored off site; the data center offers
complete redundancy in power, HVAC, fire suppression,
network connectivity, and security; 99% uptime

guarantee; Tipping Point int rusion detection.

Program and OS
Upgrades

Handled by Lyon Software. Program upgrades will be
handled after normal business hours to insure as little

down time as possible.

1.2 PREPARING YOUR WORKSTATION FOR CBISAE PLUS FOR SENIOR LIVING

Setting up your wo rkstation will require you to access your Control Panel and

Internet Options. If you are unsure how to access these areas, please contact your

IT/IS department for help.

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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1. Setthe Screen Resolution:  To properly view CBISAE Plus, your screen
resolution must be set to a minimum of 1024 x 768. To set the resolution,
access the Control Panel, choose Display, and open the Settings tab. The

screen resolution should be located on this tab. Apply your changes.

2. Add CBISAa Plus as a trusted site:  Open Control Panel and choose Internet
Options (or choose Internet Options from your internet tool bar). On the

Security tab, add https://www.cbisaonline.com as a rtrusted siteR.

3.Stgm nee Sono to ak rOpgntheGont®liPanel ang bhoose h's d 9
Internet Options  (or choose Internet Options  from your internet tool bar). On
the Privacytab, turn of f r p o pwwcpisatnline.aim eéycRoosing r
the Settings button and adding the site. Apply your changes. Or, from your

Il nternet tool bar, turn off rpop up bl ockerHt

1.3 ACCESSINGCBISAE PLUS FOR SENIOR LIVING

1. Open Internet browser (Internet Expl orer 11 or higher , Safari, Chrome or Firefox).
2. Type in your uniqgue URL. Remember: the URL MUST start with https://. If you
forget the rsR or start the site with www,
program and your data.
3. Enter in the user name and password that has been assigned to you. Your
permission level wi Il determine your access to CBISAE Plus and what you can
and cannot do in the program.
4. Note: Please maximize your Internet browser window to properly view the
CBISA Plus program.

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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1.4 CBISA3 NAVIGATION A C

" _— & Lyon Software 10.3.202.149,2433 Version: 8.0.35 - ,,
CBISA Plus for senior Living / ' e

——————————————— Org Defaults

Help Log Out 2
v 2018 ¥

D -
Program Title: Bingo Night
Category: C2-In-Home Services v
Description:
_ —
(B aio| A i | Show Filters
Breastfeeding Edlcation {n.
Canine Therapy Manage Relationships D
Chickens .
Donations to Alzheimer's Re Mark Record Inactive
Donations to Macular Deger #
) Copy Program
Luminosity Brain Games Indirect Method: In Unit v
Meals on Wheels
Neighborhood Gardens Targeted For: Broader Community v
Oxygen tank deliveries
Cost Center L E
Screenings - Osteoporosis A L Senior Activities v
Screenings - Skin Cancer Phone: 456
Winter Weather Care ;
Yoga For Seniors E-mail: Igolba@bex net [ Send Email
Contact: Lynn Golba
Tracked Since: 2007

Record Created by:  tjahnsMC

Expand for History Panel

A. Main Modules: Access one of the main modules by clicking on the appropriate
tab.

B. Sub Menus: If a main module has additional screens (or pages of information) ,

they may be accessed by clicking on the desired screen name.
C. Options: Access additional default screens by expanding the options box.

D. Control Panel: Displays which module is currently active and contains options for
data records.

E. Browse Box: Shows alphabetical or descending date -ordered data records for

the active module.

F. More: Additional functions for data records within the active browse box.

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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1. Choosing a Module: With your mouse, click on one of the main module tabs to
open. Within each main module, you will have  additional sub -menu options.

Clickonthesub-menu option to open each new rpageR.

2. Using the C ontrol Panel Function Buttons:  The first eight main modules,
Community Needs , Goals, Partnerships , Programs , Financial Services,
Indicators & Measurements , Narratives , and Outcomes , have the following
function buttons available: Add, Delete, Undo, Save, Link, and More. Simply click
on the corresponding button to perform the desired action. Add creates a new
record; Delete completely removes the highlighted record; Undo undoes your
most recent changes ; Save accepts any new record or edits to an existing record

and Link jumps to the Manage Relationships function .

3. Trhmf sgd Bamgdnk O mdk ThNaeceds theradditibnsls n m9
features within each module, hover your mouse over the More button in the
Control Panel. The drop down menu will automatically expand, and depending
on what module you are in and what user permission level you have, you will

have a choice of different options.

Add More v ‘

Bingo Night Show Filters
Breastfeeding Education (non-p mManage Relationships

Canine Therapy i .
Chickens Mark Record Inactive Program Records Options

Donations to Alzheimer's Rese Copy Program

4. Minimizing and Maximizing the Control Panel: Mini mizing the Control Panel
allows for an exp anded view of the active page. To minimize or maximize the
Control Panel, simply click on the resize handle (arrow) located on the right edge
of the Control Panel. You can also click and drag the border of the  Control Panel

to manually expand and contract it.

I 4= Minimize Maximize —>||

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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5. Accessing the Default Pages: To open the organization and reporting unit
default pages, hover your mouse over the Options menu located in the upper
right-hand corner of the screen. The Options menu will expand revealing the
additional menu choices of Edit Defaults and Org Defaults . Click on the specific

menu choice to access the desired page.

Note: Wher ever you see a black triangle next to a Gp,t'mm Help LogOut Z
JolEdit Defaultsf 1 v [ 2016 v
word or phrase, move y our mouse over the triangle Org Defaults

to see the expanded menu options.

Log Out 2

p R(2015 ~
page. To access the rHelpR page, click on

6. @bbdrrhmf sgd S Battksoréen Rb o-d.domys 99
within the programhas i t s own speci'fhrenll¢iye |

link at the top of each page (positioned between

roOpti onséd@Oand)r The topic specific
Help page will pop u pin a dialog box. Choose

the RKBdto close the Help window.

— )

7. Choosing a Specific Record:  Within the browse box of the control panel, you

can choose (or highlight) a specific record by clicking on the record, or by using

your up and down arrows on your keyboard. Program/General
The browse box contains a list of all of the available
Add More v
data records for the module that you are currently
i . i . Bingo Might
viewing. The Communlty Needs, Goals, Partnershlps, Breastfeeding Education (non-patients)
) Canine Therapy
Programs, and Indicators & Measurements browse Chickens

Donations to Alzheimer's Research

boxes sort all records alphabetically by title. < Denations to Macular Degeneration research
Luminosity Brain Games

Occurrences, Financial Services, Narratives, and Meals on Wheels
Nieghberhood Gardens
Outcomes are sorted by date. AL EIE L s DAL

Screenings - Ostecporosis

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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8. Moving from field to field within a record: To access any field of a given
record (re gardless of the module), move your mouse and click within the field to

enter dat a, or move from field to field with

2 CBISAA User Roles

2.1 PERMISSION LEVELSIN CBISAE PLUS

CBIS/E Plus is a role-based access software. Each member of the social
accountability team has a specific role (dat a entry, oversight, data management , etc.)
and that role determines the access needed within the software program. Then
based on the access needed, a permission level is assigned. There are three tiers of

permission levels:
A System: Access to all reporting units within the organization

A Multi : Access to more than one assigned reporting unit within the

organization

A Single: Access to only one assigned reporting unit within the organization

System Administrator : The System Administrator is the Aighest permission level

with access and rights to all reporting units within an organization or system. The

System Administrator is responsible for assigning the user name and passwords to

the Coordinators (Multi and Single) . The System Administrator also defines the

Groups, Entities, and Regions for the organization. The System Administrator has

complete access to all defaults, data, and reports for all  of the units within the

organization. (See AppendixA, r | mpor t ant | nformation for th

Admi ni s\trator. R

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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Coordinator (Multi or Single ): The Coordinator is one of the most crucial positions
to Social Accountability reporting. The Coordinator is responsible for almost every
aspect of the Social Accountability Report. The Coordinator must be thoroughly

educated in social accountability using the Guide for Planning and Reporting

Community Benefit and any additional s ystem or state spe cifications. It is also the

CoordinatorSs responsibility to help decide w
performing for the community and if those programs should be reported as social

accountability. The Coordinator needs to educate and train the Repor ters on the

rwhat R and rhowR of data entry. The Coordinat
the Finance Department, any department heads involved in social accountability

work, and with senior management. The Coordinator may also be responsible for

scheduling reporting deadlines. A Coordinator may add/edit/delete reporting unit

information, users, reporting unit defaults, data records in all modules, and

preview/print/export reports.

Finance (Multi or Single ): A user with the Finance permission level has the ability to
add/edit/delete the fringe benefit percentage, average hourly pay rate, operating
expenses and revenues, and indirect cost percentages (all located in Organizational
defaults on the Reporting Unit Financial screen). The Finance user can edit
Department rate information (located in  Reporting Unit Defaults), use the financial
tool built into the software ( change fringe percent s), add/edit/delete Financial
Assistance Medicaid, Other Means -Tested Programs statistics, and option al Medicare
numbers (all located in the Financial Services module). The Finance user can
add/edit/delete Occurrences (attached to Program records) and preview/print/export

reports.

Reporter (Multi or Single ): The Reporter is able to add/ed it/delete Programs (if
permission is granted by a Coordinator or Administrator on t he r AdvancedR t

the User Account), Occurrences, Indicators & Measurements , Narratives, and

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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Outcomes. The Reportermay haveadonl yR access to the Commun
Partnerships modules (if permission is granted by a Coordinator or Administrator on

the rAdvancedR t ab .dle recdnds adtes leyrthe Reparter wih t )

remain in a r pethtkyategapproset laytha Goordinator . Reporters

will often be program directors, department heads and other key people in each

department that collect and report  social accountability information.

Senior Manager (System, Multior Single): The Seni or Manaméry Rhas rr
accessto select data in all modules. The Senior Manager can preview /print/export
reports.

2.2 ADDING USERACCOUNTSTO CBISAE PLUS

1. Review the Permission Levels: Each user is assigned a permission level and
given access into one or more reporting units within the organization. When an
individual needs access into CBISAE Plus, review the permission levels as
outlined above and decide which role the user will have wi  th your social
accountability initiative. The role determines the access needed, and the access

needed helps you decide which permission level applies.

2. Add Additional Users: Access the Users management page through Options/Org
Defaults. After opening the User tab, click on the functionb ut t on r AddR t o a
new user. Enter the user information. Choose the permission level from the drop
down list and then the assigned reporting unit . If you are adding a Multi -level
user, you wil |l crdportmg enit frdmehe dropaone kst and
then assign additional reporting units using the check boxes. Create and confirm
the password. You may set the password expiration time to 30, 60, 90, 120, or

180 days, or leave it at the default, r Never R.

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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First Name: | |

Last Name: | |

User Name: | |

Email: | ,"l Choose User Level and
User Level: | Reporter [ 7] Reporting unit  from the
Reporting Unit: |]oe Morgan LTC 1 \ b | dropdown lists

Confirm password: |

Password Expires: | Never v

Password must be between 6 and 15 characters long and contain at least 1 letter and 1 number.

[J Marratives Entry only
¥ can Add Programs
¥ view Partnership Module {read only)
¥ view Needs Module (read only)
Can Provision Users

Show Micro Reports

Save

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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Narrative Entry only: Reporters allowed only to add Narrative entries. No other

boxes are able to be checked if Narrative Entry only is selected

Can Add Programs : Reporters may or may not be allowed to add programs. To
allow a Reporter to add programs, an Administrator/Coordinator must check the
r Can RxahramsRoption box.

View Partnerships Module (read only): Reporters may be allowed to view the
Partnershipsmodule i n a rread onlyR capacity, which mez¢
edit, the module and its records. To allow a Reporter to view the Partnerships

modul e i nonlay R r @ agu &dministsator/Coordinator must check the

rview Partnerships Module (read only)R option

View Needs Module (read only):  Reporters may be allowed to view the Community
Needsmodul e in a rread onl yR capachutingtedit,twhi ch me
the module and its records. To allow a Reporter to view the ~ Community Needs

module in a rread onlyR capacity, athe Admini st

rview NMeddse (read only)R option box.

Can Provision Users : For administrative user permission levels (System

Administrator , Multi Coordinator , and Coordinator), y ou may c¢check the r Cal
Provision Ubosr$JReopttiralkviad il owisn @ usheusert o manag
accounts for which s/he may be responsible. Administrators/Coordinators with the

rUser ProvisioningR option are the only users
an existing user account, delete a user account, and manually reset a forgotten

password.

Proprietary Informati on of Lyon Software.
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Show Micro Reports:  Administrative user permission levels also have the option of

viewing rmicro report s R PRuk Miororeports displayfthe nt o CB |
option box is checked and pendingrecords (records entered by a r Re
permission level) exist and need to be imported . If pending records or snapshot

requests exipRt box rapeear s lothe applicable secorde e n  wi t
count. The ruwpR box i s rtehfeerrrMide rt@ iRedp or ORR t o
acknowledge and close the Micro Report notification. A Micro Report will continue

to present on the software until no pending records exist (i.e., they have all been

imported) or a snapshot request has been answered.

Can Customize CBISA: A System Administrator may allow other administrative user s
permission to access the CBISA Customization tab in Edit Defaults in order to

show/hide certain features and default tabs.

Can Accept Snapshot: If a Reporting Unit belongs to an Ass ociation Rollup

Program, then an additional checkbox will be avail able on the Advanced User tab.

The Administrator or Coordinator who has 7 Can
the micro report when a snapshot request has been issued and will have the ability

to answer th e snapshotrequest. A r snapshotR all ows a Reportin

financial and narrative information directly to its Association.

Important Information about User Accounts  : User Names must be unique
throughout an entire organization; therefore, when initially setting up the
record, make sure that the procedure for creating new accounts will have
enough variables t o0 make each account different. User Names can contain up
to 50 characters. Allowable characters for User Names include: letters A
through Z, numbers 0 through 9, and the special characters period (.), dash ( -)

and underscore (). User Names are not case-sensitive.
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Each user, regardless of user permission level, has access to their user
account. Users may edit the following account information : First Name, Last
Name, User Name, Email, and Password. Users may not change their access

level or assigned reporting unit(s).

Passwords do NOT have to be unique; therefore, every use r account can be

created with the same password. Each user will then edit their own account

and re-assign a password that they will remem ber and will remain private.

Passwords must be between 6 and 15 charact ers long. Each password must

contain at least on e letter (A through Z), at least one number (0 through 9),

and may not contain r pas3heepednRhamctert he User

underscore () is allowable in passwords, and may be used in place of a letter.

Note: Please make sure that all CBISAE Plus users know to confirm that their email address
is entered correctly on their user account in order to take advantage of CBISA E Pl us Ss
password reset feature. Otherwise, please make sure all CBISA Plus users know to contact

their Administrator/Coordinator to re -set a forgotten password otherwise.

N a
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2.3 RESETTING A FORGOTTENPASSWORD

If you forget your password, you can use CBISA E Plus for Senior LivingSs passwor d

reset feature to create a new one.

1. Go to your u nigue URL and enter your assigned user name.

2. Click Reset Forgotten Password

O What's New?
Lyon Software Updated 03/30/2016

Support Center

CBISA

Quality Assurance Site 2

Please enter user name and password.

User Name: sys_admin 4
Password:
| Show Password

| Remember me on this computer

(@ Reset Forgotten Password )
o
aaSS———

Email Account Accuracy

"~

It is important that the email address that CBISA has on file is
accurate. The password reset feature can only be used if the email
address associated with your user account is correct. Ensure this now
™ by reviewing your email address by logging in and clicking
" Options>O0rg Defaults>Users>Edit.

\

® 2010 Lyon Software. All rights reserved. Subscriber Agreement
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3. Enter the email address associated with your CBISA E Plus account.
4, Click Reset. A pop-up message will tell you an email has been sent to you.
7] Egéﬁ;:;?a” JaneDoe@hospital com Enter your email
address
N
( Reset ). — Click Reset
N

& The page at https:/fwww.chisaonline. com says: &J

An email has been sent containing the new password.

Click OK

5. Check your email. You will receive a message
ResetR containing your new password (a combi
numbers) and instructions for resetting it to something you will remember.

6. Go back to your unique URL and log in u sing your assigned username and your

new password from the email.

4 Favorites
chl

-] Inbox (1

Y D @ From Subject Received
=4 Sent Items

{a) Deleted items
= 4 Date: Today

Lyon Software Support Password Reset Wed 12/5/2012 1:1.4

Password Reset
Lyon Software Support <passwords@lyonsoftware.com> Your new password

Wed 12/5/2012 1:42 PM

Your new CBISA password 0 change your password to something you will remember, complete the following steps: 1) Log in to CBISA using your

user name and this new passWesds27"Go to Options/Org Defaults and open the Users Tab. 3) Highlight your user account, press Edit, enter a new password
you will remember and press Save.

7. Follow the instructions in the email to reset your password.
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3 Setting Defaults in CBISA& Plus for Senior Living

3.1 ORGANIZATIONAL DEFAULTS

To add or edit organizational defaults , hover your mouse over the Options menu in
the upper-right corner of the screen. Click on Org Defaults to display the additio nal
menu tabs of Organization, Reporting Unit , Users, Regions, Groups and Entities.

JojEdit Defaults; { v2015 ¥

Options Help Log Out 2
4Org Defaults)

LICELT-ET N Reporting Unit Users  Regions  Groups  Entities 1

Note: Coordinators only see two default tabs:  Reporting U nit and Users.

Organization: Contains organization name and contact information. Access rights:

System Administrator .

Reporting Unit : Contains one or more reporting units that belong to the
organization. Each reporting unit is a unique reporting database that collects, tracks,
and reports social accountability data. Reporting Units can only be added to or
deleted from an organization by Lyon Software. The Reporting U nit information
table can be sorted by c licking on each of the headings: Reporting U nit Name, City,
State and Region. Access rights: System Administrators, Coordinators, and Finance.

Users: Contains user accounts for the reporting units contained within an
organization. User accounts are created, edited and deleted fro m this organizational
default. The Userstable can be sorted by clic king on each of the he adings: User

Name, First Name, Last Name, User Level, Reporting Unit, and Last Login Date.
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Access rights: System Administrator (all users) and Coordinators (all users in
assigned reporting unit ) with user provisioning rights. All other permission levels

have access to their account ONLY.

Regions, Groups, and Entities: Used by multi -unit organizations to group various
reporting units together for reporting purposes. Access rights: System
Administrators. (Se e Ap p e n direant iAformatidn moptioe System

Admi ni strator, R fpor more information.

3.2 REPORTING UNIT DEFAULTS
To accessreporting unit defaults, hover your mouse over the Options menu in the

upper right-hand corner of the screen. Click on Edit Defaults .

Help Log Out 2
v (2015 -

Reporting U nit defaults are individually assigned to each reporting unit within an
organization. Access rights: System Administrator , Coordinators and Finance
(Department tab only, rate field only) . Selecting Edit Defaults displays the following

tabs that allow you to set the defaults and customize your software.

MHealthGoals Categories | Custom Terms | User Defined Codes | Settings | Formats | Vulnerable Populations | Ages | Subjects | Keyword/Person | Areas Of Interest | Indicator Builder | Customizations

3.2.1 Department Defaults

Departments: Reporting Unit departments that are involved in collecting, tracking or
reporting social accountability information may be entered on the Department Rate
Table. Each record contains a unique department number, name, standard (average)

hourly pay rate, and contact information  (name, phone number and email).
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Location(s) of the default within the data entry screens: Programs/General,
Occurrence, Narratives/General and Filters (Programs and Narratives). The
Department Rate Table may be sorted by Department Number, Department Name,

or Contact by clicking on the appropriate column heade r.

CBISA Plus for Senior Living

PR LT Health Goals | Categories | Custom Terms | User Defined Codes | Settings | Formats | Vulnerable Populations | Ages | Subjects | Keyword/Person | Areas Of Interest | Indicator Builder | Customizations

| Department # Department Name Coniact Phone# Rate
100 Wellness Center Tom Izzo 517-555-5544 0.00
200 Community Education Jerry Seinfeld 212-555-4646 0.00
300 Feeling Awesome Simon Gallup 315-555-6464 0.00
400 Neurocardichemoechronology Larry David 555-328-7448 0.00
12000 Home Health Services Trish Schramm Ext. 2555 0.00

To add a department, click the Add button. The following dialog is displayed.

Create New Department B

Department #: | |

Department Name:
Rate: 0.00| Year: | 2015 ¥
Contact:

Phone:

E-mail:

Cancel

Enter the desired department information and click the ~ Save button to save your

updates.
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To edit department information, select the desired department and click the Edit

button. Make your changes, and then click Save. You may select multiple
departments to edit by wusing the rcCtrl R (cont
keyboard. The Departm ent Number and N ame fields are not eligible for the multi

edit function.

3.2.2 Health Goals Defaults

These defaults, based on Healthy People 2020 goals as outlined by the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services,are pre-populated in the reporting unit
defaults section and may be added to, edi ted, or deleted as applicable. An unlimited
number of goals may be added in order to track additional health goals outlined by

the reporting unit . For example, you may want to track goals designed to meet

needs discovered by a health assessment surve

A Location of the default within the data entry screens:  Programs/Health Goals.
A Reports: Programs, Report #1 0. (Multi -Unit, Report #6)

To add an additional health goal to the pre -defined goals:
1. Choose the Health Goals tab.

2. Highlight Goals to add an additional goal group and then click the function
button Add.

3. Type in the goal group description

4. Click on Save to save your changes .

To add a specific goal to a n existing goal group, simply highlight the goal group
heading you wish to add to, and then click the Add button.
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The standard pre -populated Goal groups are:
Promote Healthy Behavior s
Promote Healthy & Safe Communities

Improve Systems for Personal & Public Health

> > > >

Prevent & Reduce Diseases& Disorders

The standard pre -populated Goals under Diseases and Disor ders are:
Cancer

Cardiovascular/Heart Disease and Stroke

Chronic Diseases

Infectious Diseases

Mental Health

Pulmonary/Respiratory Diseases

Sensory Needs

Other

> > > > > > > D>

To Edit a Goal:
1. Highlight the goal you wish to change
2. Click on the function button Edit.

3. Make your changes and click on Save.

To Delete a Goal:
1. Highlight the goal you wish to delete
2. Click on the function button Delete.

3. If the goal is currently in use you will get a warning message asking you if
you want to delete. Click Yes to delete the goal that is in use, or  click No to

cancel.
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3.2.3 Categories Defaults

The delivered categories in Defaults match the list of categories outlined in

rCommunity Benefit Cat e gAGuidess Plaommyaridef i ni ti ons
Reporting Community Benefit from the Catholic Health Association. The reference

can be downloaded from the CHA website at

http://www.chausa.org/communitybenefit/printed -resources.

Note: This section re presents recommendations for what counts as social

accountability. It is not legal advice.

The main category groups are:
A - Community Health Improvement Services
B - Health Professions Education
C - Subsidized Health Services
D - Research
E- Cash and In-Kind Contributions
F - Community Building Activities

G - Community Benefit Operations

To Add/Edit/Set Defaults  for Categories:
1. Choose Options then Edit Defaults (upper right -hand corner of screen).

2. Choose the Categories tab (third tab from the left).

To Add a Main Category Group:

1. Highlight the Categories title and click Add.
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2.

5.

Enter an Alpha character (capital letter) not already used. Standard letters
already in use (delivered with the program) are A -G and N (for Non -

Community Benefit).
Type in the main category group title

Designate by checking the appropriate box whether this category is a
community benefit (as opposed to a non -community benefit) program. If your
reporting unit is a member of a Rollup Association E program and the
category will not be counted as community benefit by you, but will need to

be included in the data snapshot to your state association, check the State

Category box only.

Choose Save to add the new Category Group.

To Add a Category:

1.

2.

Highlight the Main Category Group title and click  Add.
Type in a numeric code and a descriptive title for the new Category.

To make the Category the Default for adding new Programs, check the

Default box.
Choose Save to save your changes.

If you are adding a category to a main category group that has programs tied
to it, ALL programs will automatically be moved to the  NEW category. You
may then add additional categories. After all of the categories have been

added, edit each of the programs once tied to the initial category group.

To Add a Sub-Category (optional ):

1.

Highlight the Category title and click Add.
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2. Type in an Alpha character (lower case letter) and a descriptive title for the

new Sub-Category.

3. To make the Sub -Category the Default for adding new Programs, check the

Default box

4. Choose Save to save your changes.

If you are adding a Sub -Category to a Category that has programs tied to it, =~ ALL
programs will automatically be moved to the  NEW sub-category. You may then add
additional sub -categories. After all of the sub -categories have been added, edit

each of the programs once tied to the initial category.

To Edit any Category level:

1. Highlight the Main Category Group, Category or Sub -Category you wish to
edit.

2. Choose Edit and make changes as needed.

3. Choose Save to save your changes.

Note: It is strongly recommended that you do not edit or alter in any way the
delivered A1-G3 Categories. Changing the delivered categories may have negati ve

results in reporting functionality .

To Delete any Category level:

1. Highlight the Main Category Group, Category or Sub -Category you wish to
delete.

2. Choose Delete.

3. If the category is in use you will receive a message that it cannot  be deleted.
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To Set the Default Category or Sub -Category:

1. Highlight the category or sub -category that you want to be your default
category. The default category will always appear on any new Program record

as it is entered. You may only have one "default” ¢ ategory per reporting unit.
2. Choose Edit and check the box labeled "Default”

3. Choose Save to save your changes

3.2.4 Custom Terms Defaults

Substituting some terms found throughout CBISA E Plus allows the Coordinator to
customize the program , making it mo re user-friendly and familiar. Terms that can be
substituted are: County (Programs/Target Populations); Department (various
locations throughout the software); Means-Tested Programs (Financial Services
module sub -menu tab); Living in Poverty ( Programs/General); Staff Hours and
Volunteer Hours (Occurrence form) ; and Partnerships (main module tab) . Additional
statistical data entry fields that are added when custom terms are applied: 3 ' Input
Count, 2" Numeric Output , and 3™ Numeric Output (Occurrence form). In order to
use the additional Avera ge Hourly Pay Rate fields 1 -4, define the average hourly pay
rates first in Custom Terms, and then assign the hourly dollar rate on the  Reporting

Unit Financial information pag e.
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Edit user code

3.2.5 User Defined Codes Defaults | Code: | Green

Description: Environmental Health
These codes are used to group dissimilar Shos On oA rars Seaen
Programs or Occurrences to gether for / = SHOH 05 ETHNT S
reporting purposes. You may seta UDC to Check the applicable box while
be available for Programs only, creating or editing the code.
Occurrences only, or both. T )

A Location of the default within the

data entry screens: Programs/Objectives and Occurrences.
A Reports: Programs, Report #1 1; Statistics, Report #14 . (Multi -Unit Reports #7
and #8)

3.2.6 Settings and Formats Defaults

Settings and Formats allow you to track where your programs take place and how
the social accountability is delivered. Settings and Formats are completely
customizable allowing you to add an unlimited number to the standard defaults

delivered with in the software.

A Location of the default within the data entry screens:
Programs/Setting/Format.

A Reports: Custom Report Generator.

3.2.7 Ages and Vulnerable Populations Defaults

Using the defaults for Ages and Vulnerable Populations allows you to fully answer
the question, r Whose needs ar gheseaefaults ar¢ dlso igly R

customizable. Each standard age group may be edited, added to, or deleted. Also, to
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the three standard vulnerable population groups, you may add an unlimited number

of additional defaults.

A Location of the default within the data entry screens: Programs/Target
Populations.
A Reports: Programs #7 and #9. (Multi -Unit Reports #4 and # 5)

- ™y
County: | - Gender: All Genders v
Program Primarily In: | Community v
Vulnerable Populations: Age of Target Audience: Select All

50 and under

All elderly in community

| Caregivers supporting elderly in community
B pisabled elderly

| Elderly living alone or little social opportunity
B Frail elderly

51 - 60
61 - 70 _
| Note: Check all default options as

ZORUN hceded. I'n CBI SAE

over 90 )
choose a single default from a

B Homeless elderly

B Minority elderly - Black, Hispanic, Asian
B poor elderly

B Residents and families

B Waiting list

dropdown list, but as many defaults as
apply from checkboxes.

3.2.8 Subjects and Keyword s/Persons Defaults

For the Narrative module , two defaults are available: Subjects and Keyword s/Persons.
Defaults are used to rt agiReddnrthe rNareativesgooaloivz e R t h e

you to quickly retrieve them on reports.

The software is pre -populated with standard subjects; however, you may add as

many additional subjects or subject groups as ne cessary. Standard delivered subjects
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include: Advocacy, Community Involvement, Conduit for Donated Funds, Economic
Impact, Good Neighbors, Other, Recognition, Responding to Needs, Social Impact

and Volunteer Activities.

A Location of the default within the data e ntry screens: Narrative/ Subjects.
A Reports: Narratives & Outcomes Reports #2. (Multi -Unit Report #2 0)

Each Keyword/Person is added to the defaults by a Coordinator and available to

users as a dropdown list.

A Location of the default within the data entry screens: Narrative/General.

A Reports: Narratives & Outcomes Reports #1.

3.2.9 Areas of Interest

Areas of Interest allow you to further develop your Partnerships by selecting how
your partner may wish to be in volved with your organization. This default is optional
and will not show as a sub -menu page unless Areas of Interest defaults have been

added. You may create an unlimited number of areas, which present as checkboxes.

A Location of the default within the data entry screens: Partnerships/Areas of

Interest

3.2.10 Indicator Builder

Indicators help you measure your progress toward a goal and gauge the impact you
are having in your community. For an Indicator record to be available for selection,
it must be added on the Indicator Builder tab in Defaults. To be useful, Ind icator
Groups must be four levels deep: Source, Focus Area, Topic, and Indicator. Itis the

fourth level, the Indicator, which is selected as a dropdown and then measured.
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1. To add a customized Indicator, highlight Indicator Groups and click  Add. You
will be prompted to enter a Source. When the new Source is saved, select it
to add one or more Focus Areas. Then, highlight the Focus area to add one
or more Topics. When the Topic is saved, highlight it to create (or build) one
or more indicators.
2. Tobuil d a custom Indicator, select the appl

to MeasureR options from the dropdown (or

rOtherR) and then enter in a modifier of 1
Math Measure: Number of v
What to Measure: Dollars M
Modifier:
¥| Enabled

Choose Save to save your changes. If you create an Indicator but do not want to
make it available for selection on the Indicator r ecor d, uncheck the 1 En.

3211 BAHR@E Btrsnl hy shnmr

To streamline CBISAE Plus you may "turn off" or "hide" certain screens within  the
data entry modules. "Selecting" (checking the box) a customizable feature turns the
feature "on", allowing the p age to be accessed and edited. "De-Selecting"
(unchecking the box) a customizable feature turns the feature (and its associated
edit default tabs and reports) "off", hiding the page(s), removing the Edit Default

tabs, and making the associated reports unavailable.
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To hide the Edit Default tabs to prevent future editing by Coordin  ators (or selected

Coordinators f See Section 2.2, #3 above), uncheck the box(es) in the Show/Hide
Edit Default Tabs section.

By default, all Features and Edit Default tabs are pre-selected with the exception of

the Occurrence ID feature, which remains unchecked un til a user manually selects it
to activate the feature voluntarily.

CBISA Customizations: To show a feature/edit default tab, the checkbox must be "checked”. To hide a feature/edit default tab, the

checkbox must be "unchecked”.

Show/Hide Features Select All Deselect All

av Multiple Reporting Units

av Program Settings/Formats
8¢ Partnerships

8¢ Program Target Populations

B ¥ Financial Services B ¥ Gender
B ¥ Narratives B ¥ vulnerable Populations & Ages
B ¥ outcomes av County
ae Program Primarily In
B ¥ program Health Goals
H show/Hide Edit Default Tabs Select All Deselect All

¥ Health Goals
¥ (Categories

¥ Ages

# Vulnerable Populations
¥ User Defined Codes ¥ Subjects

¥ Settings
¥ Formats

¥ Keyword/Person

¥ Areas Of Interest
¥ Indicators

3.2.12 Important Defaults to Add or Update Each Year

Several defaults should be added during the initial set up of the software and edited

whenever a new fiscal year is activated.
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Update the Fiscal Year f The fiscal year drop -down menu is located in the upper
right-hand corner of the screen. (It can also be changed on the Reporting Unit

financial screen.) Help  LogOut 3

v 2016 (v )e—

drop -down list
1993
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

c2014 Choose the
2015

Open the

~ | 4=———— correct year
) Reportlng A2 NN 1 mreanivial

Enter or Update the
information page f To access your Reporting Unit Financial information page,
choose Org Defaults from the Options menu (upper -right corner of your screen).
Select the Reporting Unit tab, highlight your reporting unit and click the Edit
function button. Choose the Financial tab, complete the data entry fields, and click

Save to accept your changes.
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Edit Reporting Unit: Joe Morgan LTC 1

Reporting Unit @

Fiscal Year  [2015 v |[ESE0

Fiscal Year Starting: 7/1/2014

Fiscal Year Ending: 6/30/2015 Operating Expenses: 0
Operating Revenues: 0

Salary Defaults Indirect Costs

Average Fringe Benefits %a: 0 Total Indirect Costs (&) 0

Apply Fringe % for a specific Date Range Fringe %

Unit Wide Avg. Hourly Pay Rate: 50 Total Direct Costs [B): i)

Physicians 50.12| Indirect Cost Method Percentages a

MNurses 30.25| In Unit: 0.32

STNA 11.25 In Community: 0.22

Administrators 41.5| Special: 0.12

Except for rAverage Fringe dBdiraCostMsethodoR, Sal ar
Percentages will update data fields on all Occurrences that may be affected by the

change(s). For additional information on the Reporting Unit financial defaults

including applying the Fringe Percent tool, setting the fiscal year sta  rting and ending

dates, and locking/closingay ear , pl ease r ef &inandabDefauttspardn di x C,
Data Entry Screens. R

Add or Update the rates on the Department Rate table R To access the
Department Rate table, choose Edit Defaults from the Options menu (upper-right
corner of your screen). Select each department and click the Edit button. Update

the rate, then click Save to accept your changes.

IMPORTANT :Failure to update your Department rates will result in Occurrence forms
with O (zero) as the applicable rate and the salary expense will not be correctly

calculated.
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Edit Department B

Department #: ||12000 |

Department Mame: Home Health Services

Rate: Year: 2015 -

Contact: | Trish Schramm

Phone: | Ext. 2555

E-mail: | t_schramm@seniorliving.o

Cancel

When changing to a new active fiscal year, yo
f or wa r cafes frorh the previous year. You may choose to bring forward one

depart ment Ss r adralsates by osimgthemalti esglect option (see

page 20).

Department #: 4256
Department Name:  ICU/Specialty Services
Rate: Year: 2013 [v]
Contact: | Phil Savvar

Phone: | x745

E-mail: psavvar@medctr.com

[sove [ cova

At times, you may update a rate after Confirmation Dialog

2 3 occurrences could be affected by this change, do you wish to update them to the current rate?

(-

Clicking YESautomatically updates all occurrences. NO will
update the department rate for each change the rate but will not update existing occurrences.

occurrence within the year and notify

occurrences have already been entered

for the new active fiscal year. If th atis

the case, the software will automatically

you how many records have been
updated.
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Updating more than one department rate at a time

department at the sarme rate, you can update multiple departments at the same
e holditmg!| Roweyt hdimgdl i ght

ti

me

Wh i

Then, click Edit, update the rate field, and Save your changes. Y o u

forwardR multiple

department r at

|Department #
1456
1567
1678
1789
1890
1901
2012
2123
2345
3120
3498
3669
4256
11029
12345
12346
13456

Department Name
Environmental Management

Cancer Education/Treatment
Mental Health

Womens Services

Research

Community Activism/Service
Ministry

Community Nursing

Pediatrics

ing/Info Spedialists
Cardiology
ICU/Specialty Services
Nutrition
inistration
Outreach
Community Wellness

Contact
Chenille Watson
Janette Vasquez
Jackie Brumfield
Marcie Russel
Janelle Blackmore
Kevin Holewinski
Janeth Mower
Ronald Monday
Amy Malkoweicz
Jaleel Khoudarbi
Marcie Jones
Ronald Rudd

Phil Savvar
Rafeal Ortega
Will Frankiin

Bill Smith
Anna Lee Grohler

Phone#
x 1743
x99999
x783

x 743

x 764

x 766
x711

x 905

x 894
x1777
x1975
X746
x745
x99849
x 705
Ext. 3323
x723

E-mail Rate
cwatson@medctr.com 0.00
o 000 O

jbrumfield@medctr.com 0.00
mrussel@medctr.com 0.00
Jtegin@medctr.com 0.00
kholewinski@medctr.com 0.00
rrameriz@medctr.com 0.00
rmonday@medctr.com 0.00
amalkoweicz@medctr.com 0.00

0.00

jkhoudarbi@medctr.org
ol g

mjones@medctr.
rrudd@medctr.org

0.00
psavvar@medctr.com 0.00
rortega@medctr.org 0.00

.com
bsmith@hospital.org

agrohler@medctr.com 0.00

Enter the desired rate and Save

0.00 g

0.00 I
0.00 <-

may

e s

Highlight

department s

you wish t

update

R If you have more than one

al

(0]

each

SO

_ETH Multiple Departments

Department £: |
your changes
Department Name:
Rate: ear: 2013[v] m
1 Contact:
(Note: all fields may be updated
Phone:
in this same manner except the E-mail:
Department Number and Name )
Department # Department Name Contact Phone# E-mail Rate
1456 Environmental Management Chenille Watson x 1743 cwatson@medctr.com 0.00
1567 Healthy Families Janette Vasquez x99999 jvasquez@medctr.com 26.00 <_ [r—
1678 Cancer Education/Treatment Jackie Brumfield x783 Jbrumfield@medctr.com 0.00
1789 Mental Health Marcie Russel x 743 mrussel@medctr.com 0.00 J USt the
1890 Womens Services Janelle Blackmore x764 jtegin@medctr.com 0.00
1901 Research Kevin Holewinski x 766 kholewinski@medctr.com 0.00
2012 Community Activism/Service Janeth Mower x711 rrameriz@medctr.com 0.00
2123 Ministry Ronald Monday X905 rmonday@medctr.com 0.00 selected
2345 Community Nursing Amy Malkoweicz x 894 amalkoweicz@medctr.com 0.00
3120 Pediatrics Jaleel Khoudarbi x1777 Jkhoudarbi@medctr.org 0.00
3498 Marketing/Info Speaalists Marcie Jones x1975 mjones@medctr.org 26.00
3669 Cardiology Ronald Rudd x746 rrudd@medctr.org 0.00 departments
4256 ICU/Specialty Services Phil Savvar x745 psavvar@medctr.com 0.00
11029 Nutrition Rafeal Ortega x99849 rortega@medctr.org 0.00
12345 Administration Will Frankin x705 wiranklin@medctr.com 26.00 4_ e are updated!
12346 Outreach Bill Smith Ext. 3323 bsmith@hospital.org 0.00
13456 Community Wellness Anna Lee Grohler x723 agrohler@medctr.com 0.00

de

rbri
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4 Adding Data Records in CBISA & Plus for Senior Living

Data records may be added into any of the main modules: Community Needs,
Goals, Partnerships, Programs, Financial Services,Indicators & Measurements ,
Narratives, and Outcomes. The Programs module allows you to attach quantifiable
statistical information for a specific progra m on an unlimited number of Occurrence

forms.

4.1 ADDING COMMUNITY NEEDS RECORDS

To add a needs record, perform the following m Delete R

steps.
1. While in the Community Needs module, click Add.

2. Complete the applicable fields of information. Ther e i s a 1r CHNA Repc
checkbox (check the box if the need was identified through your CHNA) and a
Short Title field. Most of the data fields on the General and Changes screens
are free form text boxes and will accept an unlimited amount of text. T  he
links to rapproved Routside sources are entered by a System Administrator on

the Reporting Unit Information page in Org Defaults.

3. To cross reference the community need with Healthy People goals, open the
HP2020 sub-menu tab and check the appropriate b oxes. At the top of the
page there is a link to the HP 2020 topics. At the bottom of the page a free
form text box is available for additional information, including objectives and

indicators.

4. Save your changes by clicking on the Save button. In order t o successfully
Save aNeedsrecord, you must answkeo flyesdfAspart romoR T

of our Implementation Strategy, will our organization address thisneed ? R o n
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~

the Needs/General screen. And, i f you answer ryesR, you

priority lev el.
4.2 ADDING GOALS

1. While in the Goals module, click the function button Add .

2.1 f this goal wil/l be tracked as a rSystem

3. Enter atitle forthegoal. P/ ease not e: I f the rSystem G
the title fieeondyRi Iflorbalidres@&r per mi ssion

Administrator as soon as the record is saved .

4. Enter additional information about the goal in the two free form text boxes:

Background and Description.

5. If applicable, assign an appropriate date for: Dat e Recorded; Date this Goal

was (insert text); and Date Achieved.

6. The second page of the record contains free form text boxes for information

regarding Ongoing Comments/Conclusions and Notes for the Future.

7. Save your changes by clicking on the Save button
4.3 IMPORTING OR ADDING INDICATORS

For an Indicator record to be available for selection, it must be imported from the
Indicator Frameworks Library or added. Indicators are imported or added from the
Indicator tab in Edit Defaults. To be useful, Indicator Groups must be four levels
deep: Source, Focus Area, Topic, and Indicator. Without all four levels, the Indicator

will not be available for selection from a dropdown list.
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1. Access Edit Defaults by floating the [ Options » Help logOut
mouse over Options (upper right corner i Edit Defaults v 2014 v

of the CBISAE Plus screen) and then

selecting Edit Defaults.
2. Open the Indicators tab

3. Highlight Indicator Groups and click on the function button Import.  You will
be presented with a list of pre -populated Indicator group or groups. Each
group contains a Sou rce, one or more Focus Areas, one or more Topics, and

one or more Indicators.

4. To view the available Indicators, expand (click on the plus sign) the Source,
Focus Area, Topic and each Indicator. You may choose to include all of the
Focus Areas, Topics and Indicators by checking the box next to the Source.
To include all of the Topics, check the Focus Area box. To include all of the
Indicators, check the Topic box. To include only select Indicators, simply
check the box next to the desired Indicator.

5. After you have selected all of the desired Indicators, click on the  Import

button (bottom right of screen) or  Cancel.

ms | User Defined Codes | Settings | Formats | Vulnerable Populations | Ages | Subjects | Keyword/Person | Areas Of Interest

Department | Health Goals | Categories | C

Import Indicator Groups

=8 '_H__“l Indicator Groups
- [][J) Healthy People 2020

—

‘ Import ' Cancel

6. To add a customized Indicator, highlight Indicator Groups and click  Add. You
will be prompted to enter a Source. When the new Source is saved, select it

to add one or more Focus Areas. Then, highlight the Focus area to add one
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or more Topics. When the Topic is saved, highlight it to create (or build) one

or more indicators.

7.To build a custom | ndi c asatb Mea ssuerleeRc ta ntdh e Wahpa
to MeasureR options from the dropdown (or

rOtherR) and then enter in a modifier of 1
Math Measure: MNumber of v
What to Measure: Male Seniors v
Modifier: Participating at least once a week
¥/ Enabled

8. You may add a customized Focus Area, Topic or Indicator to any imported
Source.
9. To make any Source, Focus Area, Topic or Indicator (imported or created)

unavailable for selection, uncheck the ren
4.4 ADDING THE INDICATOR RECORD

1. While in the Indicators & Measurements module, click Add.

2. Select the desired Indicator from the dropdown  list. Source, Focus Area, and

Topic fields fill in automatically once Indicator is chosen.
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P ™y
Source: <Empty Source>
Focus Area: <Empty Focus Area>
Topic: <Empty Topic>
Indicator: Select an Indicater i |

Select an Indicator
Seniors Enrolled in Exercise Programs

Additional Information:

HomeShare Exercise Program

Resident Participation

Number of Male Seniors Participating at least once a week
Mumber of Female Seniors Participating at least once a weel

k

Term: None Apply v
Desired Direction: None Apply v

3. Complete any applicable information for each Indicator. Available data entry
fields include: Additional Information (free form text box), Term (dropdown
list with Short Term, Intermediate Term and Long Term options), and Desired
Direction (dropdown list with Increase, Decrease and Remain Constant

options)

General

Indicators

4. Save the Indicator record.

Count of Persons that are senior citizens .
Percent of Seniors who used the Welcome to Medicare benefil
Proportion of Noninstitutionalized Older Adults with disabilities

4.5 ADDING MEASUREMENTS TO THE NDICATOR

1. While on the Indicator record, click the Add button on the Measurement task
bar. In the "Create New Measurement" webpage dialog box, complete the

following information:
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Date: Enter the date of the Measurement record

b. Measurement Type: Select the appropr iate type from the dropdown
list

c. Value: Enter the numerical value. Value will be customized to match
the Indicator record. For example, if the Indicator is "Percent of
Persons with Medical Insurance”, then the Value label will be "Percent".

d. Short Explanation: Enter up to 50 characters describing the
measurement in this text field

e. Anecdotal Results: If the Measurement Type selected is Anecdotal, the
Anecdotal Results free form text box will activate and allow data entry.

f. Comments: Free form text box th at will accept unlimited character s

2. Click Save to add the Measurement to the table, or Cancel.

O

O

4.6 ADDING PARTNERSHIPS RECORDS

To add a partnership s record, perform the following steps.

1. While in the Partnerships module, C
click Add. m Delete More v
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